Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
SECOND EDITION

Is economics a science? What distinguishes it from other sciences,
both natural and social? Like many of the natural sciences, its theories
are mathematically complex. Yet, like the social sciences, its “laws” are
largely everyday generalizations. Can such generalizations, which are
far from universal truths, constitute a science? Does economics have
a distinctive method? The first edition answered these and other
questions about the scientific status of economics and its underly-
ing methodology. In this fully updated new edition, Daniel Hausman
reflects on developments in both economics and the philosophy of
economics over the last thirty years. It includes a new chapter on
the methodology of macroeconomics, an updated discussion on the
use of models, and new discussions of causal inference and behavioral
economics and their implications for theory appraisal. It is the perfect
choice for a new generation of students studying the methodology of
modern economics.

DANIEL M. HAUSMAN is the author of seven books and nearly 200
essays on issues at the boundaries between economics and philoso-
phy. With Michael McPherson, he is the cofounder and former editor
of the journal, Economics and Philosophy. In 2009, Hausman was
elected to the American Academy of Arts and Sciences.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics

Daniel M. Hausman
Frontmatter
More Information

The Inexact and Separate
Science of Economics

SECOND EDITION

DANIEL M. HAUSMAN

Rutgers University

CAMBRIDGE

‘g7 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics

Daniel M. Hausman
Frontmatter
More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University
Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the
pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international
levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009320290

DOI: 10.1017/9781009320283
© Daniel M. Hausman 2023

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the
provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction

of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge
University Press & Assessment.

First published 1992
Reprinted 1994, 1996
Second edition 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Hausman, Daniel M., 1947- author.

Title: The inexact and separate science of economics / Professor

Daniel M. Hausman, Rutgers University, New Jersey.

Description: 2nd Edition. | New York, NY : Cambridge University Press,
[2023] | Revised edition of the author’s The inexact and separate science of
economics, 1992. | Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2022041265 | ISBN 9781009320290 (hardback] |

ISBN 9781009320283 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Economics.

Classification: LCC HB71 .H4 2023 | DDC 330-dc23/eng/20221027

LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2022041265

ISBN 978-1-009-32029-0 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-009-32027-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the
persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites
referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on
such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents
List of Figures page xii
List of Tables xiii
Introduction 1
What Is Economics? 2
Methodology and the Problem of Theory Assessment 5
A Reader’s Guide 7
Changes in the Second Edition 12
Sources 14
Acknowledgments 15
PART I INTRODUCTION: CONTENT,
STRUCTURE, AND STRATEGY OF
MAINSTREAM ECONOMICS 19
1 Rationality, Preferences, and Utility Theory 23
1.1 Rational Choice with Perfect Knowledge: Preferences
and Ordinal Utility Theory 23
1.1.1 Certainty and Perfect Knowledge 26
1.1.2 Preference Axioms 26
1.1.3 Utilities and the Ordinal Representation
Theorem 28
1.1.4 Further Assumptions Concerning Preferences 30
1.1.5 Ordinal Utility Theory as a Theory
of Rationality? 33
1.2 Revealed Preference Theory 36
1.3 Rationality and Uncertainty: Expected Utility Theory 44
1.8.1 Conditions on Choice When There Is Risk or
Uncertainty 44

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

Vi CONTENTS

1.8.2 The Cardinal Representation Theorem
1.8.3 Expected Utility Theory and Its Anomalies
1.4 What Are Preferences?
1.5 Preferences and Self-interest

1.6 Conclusions

2. Demand and Consumer Choice
2.1 Market Demand for Consumption Goods
2.2 The Theory of Consumer Choice
2.3 Market Demand and Individual Demand Functions
2.4 The Model of a Two-Commodity
Consumption System
2.5 Deriving Individual Demand

2.6 Conclusions

3 The Theory of the Firm and General Equilibrium

3.1 Market Supply of Consumption Goods and the
Theory of the Firm

3.2 Market Supply and the Model of a Two-Input
Production System

3.3 Deriving a Competitive Firm’s Supply Function

3.4 Market Equilibrium and Price Determination

3.5 Microeconomic Theory

3.6 General Equilibrium Theories

3.7 Abstract General Equilibrium Models

3.8 Conclusions

4  Equilibrium Theory and Normative Economics
4.1 Welfare and the Satisfaction of Preferences
4.1.1 Constitutive versus Evidential Views
4.1.2 Should Satisfying Preferences Be the Objective
of Normative Economics?
4.2 How Is Welfare Economics Possible?

4.2.1 Disavowing Utilitarianism

46
48
50
53
55

56
56
59
64

65
68
72

73

73

77
78
81
87
90
92
95

97
102
103

105
108
108

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

CONTENTS Vil

4.2.2 The Fundamental Theorems of

Welfare Economics 110

4.2.3 Externalities and the Limits of Markets 112
4.2.4 Social Choice Theory and Arrow’s Theorem 115

4.3 Welfare Economics in Practice 116

4.4 Rationality and Benevolence: The Moral Authority

of Economists 120
4.5 Conclusions and Alternatives 122
5 Equilibrium Theory and Macroeconomic Models 125
5.1 Equilibrium Theory and Models of Economic Growth 125
5.2 Equilibrium and Booms and Busts 129
5.3 Simplified Keynesian Theory: IS-MP 135
5.4 Microfoundations and the Confirmation of
Macroeconomic Theories 140
5.5 Causation and Identities in Macroeconomics 146
5.6 Conclusions 153
6 Models and Theories in Economics 154
6.1 Logical Positivism, Theories, and Models 159
6.1.1 Models and the Syntactic View of Theories 159
6.1.2 Semantic, Predicate, and Lawlike Statement
Views of Theories 162
6.2 Predicate Models, Semantic Models, and
Model Systems 166
6.3 Model Systems as Representations of Target Systems 172
6.4 Why Are Models So Important in Economics? 178
6.5 Epistemological Implications of Model Reasoning 179
6.6 Conclusions 183
7 The Structure and Strategy of Economics 184
7.1 Disciplinary Matrices 184
7.2 Research Programs 187
7.3 The Structure of Economics 191

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

Vvilii CONTENTS

7.4 The Vision of Economics as a Separate Science
7.5 The Practice of the Separate Science of Economics
7.6 Methodological Individualism, Rational Choice,

and the Separate Science of Economics

8 Overlapping Generations: A Case Study
8.1 The Basic Model
8.2 Stationary and Constant Growth Cases
8.3 “Hump-Saving” and Social Welfare
8.4 On the Reception and Influence of Samuelson’s Model
8.4.1 Objection from the Right: Samuelson
Is Subversive
8.4.2 Objection from the Left: Against the
Pretense of Individual Savings
8.4.3 Later Influence
8.5 Concluding Remarks: On Mainstream Modeling

PART II THEORY ASSESSMENT

9 Inexactness in Economic Theory

9.1 Mill on Tendencies

9.2 Four Kinds of Inexactness
9.2.1 Inexactness as Probabilistic
9.2.2 Inexactness as Approximation
9.2.3 Inexactness as Vague Qualification
9.2.4 Inexactness as Tendency
9.2.5 Some Remarks on Idealizations

9.3 The Meaning or Truth Conditions of Inexact (Causal)
Generalizations

9.4 Qualification or Independent Specification

9.5 Mechanical Phenomena and the Composition
of Economic Causes

9.6 Conclusions

194
201

204

207
208
210
211
215

215

219
221
226

229

231
231
235
235
237
237
239
242

244
249

252
255

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

CONTENTS iX

10 Mill’s Deductive Method and the Assessment

of Economic Hypotheses

10.1 Confirmation: Likelihoods and Bayesian and
Hypothetico-Deductive Methods

10.2 Confirmation in Economics: An Old-Fashioned View

10.3 When Do Generalizations Express Genuine
Tendencies?

10.4 Mill’s Deductive Method

10.5 The Inexact Deductive Method

10.6 Conclusion and Qualms

11 Methodological Revolution
11.1 Terence Hutchison and the Initial Challenge
11.2 Paul Samuelson’s “Operationalism”
11.3 Fritz Machlup and Logical Empiricism
11.4 Friedman’s Narrow Instrumentalism

11.5 Koopmans’ Restatement of the Difficulties

12 Karl Popper and Imre Lakatos: Falsificationism

and Research Programs

12.1 The Problems of Demarcation

12.2 Logical Falsifiability and Popper’s Solution to the
Problem of Induction

12.3 Falsificationism as Norms to Govern Science

12.4 Decisions, Evidence, and Scientific Method

12.5 Why Are Economic Theories Unfalsifiable?

12.6 Lakatos and Sophisticated Methodological
Falsificationism

12.7 The Appraisal of Scientific Research Programs

12.8 Further Comments on Induction, Falsification,
and Verification

12.9 Concluding Remarks on Popperian and Lakatosian

Methodologies

256

256
259

262
265
272
273

277
278
282
285
290
299

302
303
306
309
312

316

320
322

328

332

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

X CONTENTS

13 The Inexact Deductive Method 335
13.1 Apparent Dogmatism and the Weak-Link Principle 336
13.2 Are Economists Too Dogmatic? 339
13.3 Expected Utility Theory and Its Anomalies 343

13.3.1 The Allais Problem 344
13.3.2 Quualification versus Disconfirmation 347
13.3.3 Incomplete Preferences: Levi’s Alternative 352
13.4 Behavioral Economics and Methodological Changes 355
13.5 The Economists’ Deductive Method 363
13.6 The Deductive Method and the Demands of Policy 366

13.7 Conclusion: Economics as a Decreasingly

Separate Science 367

14 Casting off Dogmatism: The Case of Preference Reversals 370

14.1 The Discovery of Preference Reversals 370
14.1.1 The First Experiments 371
14.1.2 Apparent Significance 373

14.2. Grether and Plott’s Experiments 374

14.2.1 How Preference Reversals Might Be Explained Away 375
14.2.2 Grether and Plott’s Results 377
14.2.3 Apparent Dogmatism: Grether and Plott’s

Conclusions 378

14.3 Dogmatism and the Commitment to Economics

as a Separate Science 379

14.4 Further Responses by Economists 382
14.5 Preference Reversals and “Procedure Invariance” 387
14.6 Current Thoughts on Preference Reversals 391
PART III CONCLUSION 395

15 Economic Methodology 397
15.1 The Hegemony of Equilibrium Theory 397
15.1.1 People Will Learn 399

15.1.2 Arbitrage Arguments 401

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

16

CONTENTS Xi

15.2 How to Do Economics
15.3 Cautionary and Encouraging Examples
15.3.1 Samuelson’s Overlapping-Generations
Model Revisited
15.3.2 Preference Reversals
15.3.3 Stretching Mainstream Economics
15.4 What Is to Be Done?
15.5 Epistemology, Methodology, and the Practice

of Economics

Conclusions

16.1 The Structure and Strategy of Mainstream
Theoretical Economics

16.2. Appraising Microeconomics and General
Equilibrium Theory

16.3 Reasons and Causes: Rationality and Economic Behavior

Appendix An Introduction to Philosophy of Science
A.1 Historical and Philosophical Background
A.2 The Goals of Science: Realism versus Instrumentalism
A.3 Causation and Scientific Explanation
A.4 Laws, Theories, and Models
A.5 Paradigms and Research Programs
A.6 Scientific Discovery
A.7 Induction, Testing, and Assessing Scientific Theories
A.8 Demarcation and Scientific Method
A.9 Social Theory and the Unity of Science
A.9.1 Are There Laws in the Social Sciences!?
A.9.2 Explanations in the Social Sciences
A.9.3 Policy Relevance
A.10 Concluding Philosophical Remarks

References

Index

405
408

408
409
410
424

425

434

435

439
442

448
450
452
454
459
462
463
464
470
474
476
477
481
484

486
527

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

Figures

1.1 Preference and choice
1.2 Ordinal utility
1.3 Darcy and Elizabeth
2.1  Indifference curves
3.1  Marginal productivity
3.2 Marginal cost
3.3  Supply and demand: price determination
3.4  Implicit dynamics
3.5 Comparative statics
3.6 The basic equilibrium model
4.1 Potential Pareto improvement is not asymmetric
5.1 IS-MP
5.2 IS-LM: causal complexities
5.3 The liquidity trap
5.4 The Phillips curve
6.1  Predication and approximation versus predication
and representation
9.1  Ceteris paribus clauses
13.1  Anchoring and loss aversion

13.2  An instrumental variable

Xii

page 26
29
42
69
79
79
83
85
87
89

119
136
137
139
141

175
248
357
362

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

Tables

6.1  Models vs. theories page 170
8.1  Overlapping generations 209
8.2 A prisoner’s dilemma 218
13.1  The Allais problem 345
13.2  Saving lives 358
13.3  Allowing deaths 358
13.4  Deductive methods 364
14.1  Sources of preference reversals 389

xiii

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-32029-0 — The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics
Daniel M. Hausman

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009320290
www.cambridge.org

