

The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics SECOND EDITION

Is economics a science? What distinguishes it from other sciences, both natural and social? Like many of the natural sciences, its theories are mathematically complex. Yet, like the social sciences, its "laws" are largely everyday generalizations. Can such generalizations, which are far from universal truths, constitute a science? Does economics have a distinctive method? The first edition answered these and other questions about the scientific status of economics and its underlying methodology. In this fully updated new edition, Daniel Hausman reflects on developments in both economics and the philosophy of economics over the last thirty years. It includes a new chapter on the methodology of macroeconomics, an updated discussion on the use of models, and new discussions of causal inference and behavioral economics and their implications for theory appraisal. It is the perfect choice for a new generation of students studying the methodology of modern economics.

DANIEL M. HAUSMAN is the author of seven books and nearly 200 essays on issues at the boundaries between economics and philosophy. With Michael McPherson, he is the cofounder and former editor of the journal, *Economics and Philosophy*. In 2009, Hausman was elected to the American Academy of Arts and Sciences.





The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics

SECOND EDITION

DANIEL M. HAUSMAN

Rutgers University







Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009320290

DOI: 10.1017/9781009320283

© Daniel M. Hausman 2023

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 1992 Reprinted 1994, 1996 Second edition 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Hausman, Daniel M., 1947- author.

Title: The inexact and separate science of economics / Professor

Daniel M. Hausman, Rutgers University, New Jersey.

Description: 2nd Edition. | New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, [2023] Revised edition of the author's The inexact and separate science of economics, 1992. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2022041265 | ISBN 9781009320290 (hardback) |

ISBN 9781009320283 (ebook) Subjects: LCSH: Economics.

Classification: LCC HB71 .H4 2023 | DDC 330-dc23/eng/20221027

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2022041265

ISBN 978-1-009-32029-0 Hardback ISBN 978-1-009-32027-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

	List of Figures			page x11
	List	of Tab	les	xiii
	Intr	Introduction		
		What	Is Economics?	2
		Meth	odology and the Problem of Theory Assessment	5
			nder's Guide	7
		Chang	ges in the Second Edition	12
		Sourc	es	14
		Ackno	owledgments	15
	DAI) T. I	INTRODUCTION, CONTENT	
			INTRODUCTION: CONTENT,	
			URE, AND STRATEGY OF REAM ECONOMICS	1.0
	MA	11N 5 1 .	REAM ECONOMICS	19
l	Rat	ionalit	ey, Preferences, and Utility Theory	23
	1.1	Ratio	nal Choice with Perfect Knowledge: Preferences	
		and O	ordinal Utility Theory	23
		1.1.1	Certainty and Perfect Knowledge	26
		1.1.2	Preference Axioms	26
		1.1.3	Utilities and the Ordinal Representation	
			Theorem	28
		1.1.4	Further Assumptions Concerning Preferences	30
		1.1.5	Ordinal Utility Theory as a Theory	
			of Rationality?	33
	1.2	Revea	lled Preference Theory	36
	1.3	Ratio	nality and Uncertainty: Expected Utility Theory	44
		1.3.1	Conditions on Choice When There Is Risk or	
			Uncertainty	44

v



vi CONTENTS

		1.3.2 The Cardinal Representation Theorem	46
		1.3.3 Expected Utility Theory and Its Anomalies	48
	1.4	What Are Preferences?	50
	1.5	Preferences and Self-interest	53
	1.6	Conclusions	55
2	Dei	mand and Consumer Choice	56
	2.1	Market Demand for Consumption Goods	56
	2.2	The Theory of Consumer Choice	59
	2.3	Market Demand and Individual Demand Functions	64
	2.4	The Model of a Two-Commodity	
		Consumption System	65
	2.5	Deriving Individual Demand	68
	2.6	Conclusions	72
3	The	e Theory of the Firm and General Equilibrium	73
	3.1	Market Supply of Consumption Goods and the	
		Theory of the Firm	73
	3.2	Market Supply and the Model of a Two-Input	
		Production System	77
	3.3	Deriving a Competitive Firm's Supply Function	78
	3.4	Market Equilibrium and Price Determination	81
	3.5	Microeconomic Theory	87
	3.6	General Equilibrium Theories	90
	3.7	Abstract General Equilibrium Models	92
	3.8	Conclusions	95
4	Equ	illibrium Theory and Normative Economics	97
	4.1	Welfare and the Satisfaction of Preferences	102
		4.1.1 Constitutive versus Evidential Views	103
		4.1.2 Should Satisfying Preferences Be the Objective	
		of Normative Economics?	105
	4.2	How Is Welfare Economics Possible?	108
		4.2.1 Disavowing Utilitarianism	108



CONTENTS VII

		4.2.2 The Fundam	ental Theorems of	
		Welfare Ecor	iomics	110
		4.2.3 Externalities	and the Limits of Markets	112
		4.2.4 Social Choic	e Theory and Arrow's Theorem	115
	4.3	Welfare Economics	in Practice	116
	4.4	Rationality and Ben	evolence: The Moral Authority	
		of Economists		120
	4.5	Conclusions and Al	ternatives	122
5	Equ	ilibrium Theory ar	nd Macroeconomic Models	125
	5.1	Equilibrium Theory	and Models of Economic Growth	125
	5.2	Equilibrium and Bo	oms and Busts	129
	5.3	Simplified Keynesia	n Theory: IS-MP	135
	5.4	Microfoundations a	nd the Confirmation of	
		Macroeconomic Th	eories	140
	5.5	Causation and Iden	tities in Macroeconomics	146
	5.6	Conclusions		153
6	Mo	lels and Theories i	n Economics	154
	6.1	Logical Positivism,	Theories, and Models	159
		6.1.1 Models and	the Syntactic View of Theories	159
		6.1.2 Semantic, Pr	edicate, and Lawlike Statement	
		Views of The	cories	162
	6.2	Predicate Models, S	emantic Models, and	
		Model Systems		166
	6.3	Model Systems as R	epresentations of Target Systems	172
	6.4	Why Are Models So	Important in Economics?	178
	6.5	Epistemological Imp	plications of Model Reasoning	179
	6.6	Conclusions		183
7	The	Structure and Stra	ategy of Economics	184
	7.1	Disciplinary Matric	es	184
	7.2	Research Programs		187
	7.3	The Structure of Ec	onomics	191



viii contents

	7.4	The V	ision of Economics as a Separate Science	194
	7.5	The Pa	ractice of the Separate Science of Economics	201
	7.6	Metho	odological Individualism, Rational Choice,	
		and th	e Separate Science of Economics	204
8	Ove	erlappii	ng Generations: A Case Study	207
	8.1	The Ba	asic Model	208
	8.2	Station	nary and Constant Growth Cases	210
	8.3	"Hum	p-Saving" and Social Welfare	211
	8.4	On the	e Reception and Influence of Samuelson's Model	215
		8.4.1	Objection from the Right: Samuelson	
			Is Subversive	215
		8.4.2	Objection from the Left: Against the	
			Pretense of Individual Savings	219
		8.4.3	Later Influence	221
	8.5	Concluding Remarks: On Mainstream Modeling		226
	PA	RT II	THEORY ASSESSMENT	229
9	Ine	cactnes	ss in Economic Theory	231
	9.1	Mill o	n Tendencies	231
	9.2	9.2 Four Kinds of Inexactness		235
		9.2.1	Inexactness as Probabilistic	235
		9.2.2	Inexactness as Approximation	237
		9.2.3	Inexactness as Vague Qualification	237
		9.2.4	Inexactness as Tendency	239
		9.2.5	Some Remarks on Idealizations	242
	9.3	The M	Ieaning or Truth Conditions of Inexact (Causal)	
		Gener	alizations	244
	9.4	Qualification or Independent Specification		249
	9.5			
		of Eco	nomic Causes	252
	9.6	Concl	usions	255



CONTENTS ix

10	Mill's Deductive Method and the Assessment	
	of Economic Hypotheses	256
	10.1 Confirmation: Likelihoods and Bayesian and	
	Hypothetico-Deductive Methods	256
	10.2 Confirmation in Economics: An Old-Fashioned View	259
	10.3 When Do Generalizations Express Genuine	
	Tendencies?	262
	10.4 Mill's Deductive Method	265
	10.5 The Inexact Deductive Method	272
	10.6 Conclusion and Qualms	273
11	Methodological Revolution	277
	11.1 Terence Hutchison and the Initial Challenge	278
	11.2 Paul Samuelson's "Operationalism"	282
	11.3 Fritz Machlup and Logical Empiricism	285
	11.4 Friedman's Narrow Instrumentalism	290
	11.5 Koopmans' Restatement of the Difficulties	299
12	Karl Popper and Imre Lakatos: Falsificationism	
	and Research Programs	302
	12.1 The Problems of Demarcation	303
	12.2 Logical Falsifiability and Popper's Solution to the	
	Problem of Induction	306
	12.3 Falsificationism as Norms to Govern Science	309
	12.4 Decisions, Evidence, and Scientific Method	312
	12.5 Why Are Economic Theories Unfalsifiable?	316
	12.6 Lakatos and Sophisticated Methodological	
	Falsificationism	320
	12.7 The Appraisal of Scientific Research Programs	322
	12.8 Further Comments on Induction, Falsification,	
	and Verification	328
	12.9 Concluding Remarks on Popperian and Lakatosian	
	Methodologies	332



X CONTENTS

13	The Inexact Deductive Method	335
	13.1 Apparent Dogmatism and the Weak-Link Principle	336
	13.2 Are Economists Too Dogmatic?	339
	13.3 Expected Utility Theory and Its Anomalies	343
	13.3.1 The Allais Problem	344
	13.3.2 Qualification versus Disconfirmation	347
	13.3.3 Incomplete Preferences: Levi's Alternative	352
	13.4 Behavioral Economics and Methodological Changes	355
	13.5 The Economists' Deductive Method	363
	13.6 The Deductive Method and the Demands of Policy	366
	13.7 Conclusion: Economics as a Decreasingly	
	Separate Science	367
14	Casting off Dogmatism: The Case of Preference Reversals	370
	14.1 The Discovery of Preference Reversals	370
	14.1.1 The First Experiments	371
	14.1.2 Apparent Significance	373
	14.2 Grether and Plott's Experiments	374
	14.2.1 How Preference Reversals Might Be Explained Away	375
	14.2.2 Grether and Plott's Results	377
	14.2.3 Apparent Dogmatism: Grether and Plott's	
	Conclusions	378
	14.3 Dogmatism and the Commitment to Economics	
	as a Separate Science	379
	14.4 Further Responses by Economists	382
	14.5 Preference Reversals and "Procedure Invariance"	387
	14.6 Current Thoughts on Preference Reversals	391
	PART III CONCLUSION	395
15	Economic Methodology	397
	15.1 The Hegemony of Equilibrium Theory	397
	15.1.1 People Will Learn	399
	15.1.2 Arbitrage Arguments	401



			CONTENTS	xi
	15.2	How to Do Economics	405	
	15.3	Cautionary and Encouraging Examples	408	
		15.3.1 Samuelson's Overlapping-Generations		
		Model Revisited	408	
		15.3.2 Preference Reversals	409	
		15.3.3 Stretching Mainstream Economics	410	
	15.4	What Is to Be Done?	424	
	15.5	Epistemology, Methodology, and the Practice		
		of Economics	425	
16	Con	nclusions	434	
	16.1	The Structure and Strategy of Mainstream		
		Theoretical Economics	435	
	16.2	Appraising Microeconomics and General		
		Equilibrium Theory	439	
	16.3	Reasons and Causes: Rationality and Economic Beh	avior 442	
	App	pendix An Introduction to Philosophy of Science	e 448	
	A.1	Historical and Philosophical Background	450	
	A.2	The Goals of Science: Realism versus Instrumentali	sm 452	
	A.3	Causation and Scientific Explanation	454	
	A.4	Laws, Theories, and Models	459	
	A.5	Paradigms and Research Programs	462	
	A.6	Scientific Discovery	463	
	A.7	Induction, Testing, and Assessing Scientific Theorie	es 464	
	A.8	Demarcation and Scientific Method	470	
	A.9	Social Theory and the Unity of Science	474	
		A.9.1 Are There Laws in the Social Sciences?	476	
		A.9.2 Explanations in the Social Sciences	477	
		A.9.3 Policy Relevance	481	
	A.10	Concluding Philosophical Remarks	484	
	Refe	rences	486	
	Inde	X	527	



Figures

1.1	Preference and choice	page 26
1.2	Ordinal utility	29
1.3	Darcy and Elizabeth	42
2.1	Indifference curves	69
3.1	Marginal productivity	79
3.2	Marginal cost	79
3.3	Supply and demand: price determination	83
3.4	Implicit dynamics	85
3.5	Comparative statics	87
3.6	The basic equilibrium model	89
4.1	Potential Pareto improvement is not asymmetric	119
5.1	IS-MP	136
5.2	IS-LM: causal complexities	137
5.3	The liquidity trap	139
5.4	The Phillips curve	141
6.1	Predication and approximation versus predication	
	and representation	175
9.1	Ceteris paribus clauses	248
13.1	Anchoring and loss aversion	357
13.2	An instrumental variable	362

xii



Tables

6.1	Models vs. theories	page 170
8.1	Overlapping generations	209
8.2	A prisoner's dilemma	218
13.1	The Allais problem	345
13.2	Saving lives	358
13.3	Allowing deaths	358
13.4	Deductive methods	364
14.1	Sources of preference reversals	389

xiii

